

Nos. 14-801, 14-819

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC,
AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.
Petitioners,

v.

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, AND DONNY DUSHAJ,
Respondents.

VITRAN EXPRESS, INC., A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION FORMERLY
KNOWN AS VITRAN EXPRESS WEST, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

BRANDON CAMPBELL AND RALPH MALDONADO,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL SINGER
J. JASON HILL
COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
605 C Street, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 595-3001

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

ALEXANDER WHEELER
JOHN M. BICKFORD
R. REX PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
(661) 949-2595

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Statement.....3

Reasons for denying the writ..... 11

 I. There is no split..... 11

 II. The decision below faithfully applied
 this Court’s FAAAA precedents..... 16

 III. Neither petition presents a suitable
 vehicle..... 19

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transport Association of America v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.</i> , 582 Fed. App'x 756 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	18
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	11, 13, 14
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007).....	3
<i>Northwest, Inc., v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	16
<i>Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14

<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport, Corp. of America</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Transport Association of America v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Mesa Airlines</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
Legislative Materials	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, §§ 11010–11170	3
Regulatory Materials	
<i>Hours of Service Drivers</i> , 75 Fed Reg. 82,170 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	6
<i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011).....	6
<i>Notice of Rejection of Petition for Preemption</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 79,204 (Dec. 24, 2008).....	2
